

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON : 21.09.2016
ITEM NO. : 69

SECTION- XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 15009, 15014, 15102-15103, 16231, 25936-25937, 25936, 25937, 22794, 22393, 23814, 23811, 23822, 25927-25929, 25925-25926, 23796-23797, 25074, 25089, 25127, 25128, 24559 & 26945 OF 2016

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SIRI NIVASAM MUTUAL AIDED COOPERATIVE HOUSE
BUILDING SOCIETY LTD. AND ORS.

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were (SLP (C) Nos. 15009, 15014 & 15102-15103 of 2016) were listed before the Registrar's Court on 20th July, 2016, when the following order was passed :

"SLP(C) No. 15009/2016

None appears for respondent Nos.1 and 7, despite due service.

Await service of respondent Nos.2, 4, 5 and 6.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent No.3 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 15014/2016

None appears for respondent Nos.1 and 7, despite due service.

Await service of respondent Nos.2 to 6.

SLP(C) No. 15102-15103/2016

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent No.6 in SLP(C) No.15103/2016 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent No.1 in both the matters, respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.15102/2016 and

respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No.15103/2016, despite due service.

Await service of respondent Nos.2 to 6 in SLP(C) No.15102/2016 and respondent Nos.3 to 5 and 7 in SLP(C) No.15103/2016.

SLP(C) No. 16231/2016

Spare copies of the petition for service of all the respondents be filed within a week's time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 22.9.2016.”

Service position of each matter is given below:

SLP (C) No. 15009 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 21st July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. AD cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 15014 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 7 common Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 21st July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. AD cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 16231 of 2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies so far. Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued. However, Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three Respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 15102-15103 of 2016

There are 7 Respondents in the matters above-mentioned.

SLP (C) No. 15102 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matters. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 21st July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. AD cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 15103 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 21st July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 7 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Mr. Pukhram Ramesh Kumar, Advocate has on 11th July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on behalf of Respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) Nos. 25936-25937 of 2016

The matters above-mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“The order dated 05.08.2016 may be read as follows:

“Permission to file Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

We make it clear that the registration can be done expressly making it subject to the final outcome of these Special Leave Petitions.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 15009 of 2016.”

I.As are disposed of.”

SLP (C) No. 25936 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Service is awaited on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 25937 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 & 6 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Service is awaited on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 & 7.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 5 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 22794 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 3rd September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 7 respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is awaited on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 23814 of 2016

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 3rd September, 2016 to all the Respondents. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the Respondent but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 23811 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 3rd September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 respondents in the matters. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is awaited on behalf of Respondent No. 4.

SLP (C) No. 23822 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 3rd September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the Respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

SLP (C) Nos. 25927-25929 of 2016:-

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 15th September, 2016 to all the Respondents.

SLP (C) Nos. 25927 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is awaited on Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 25928 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 3 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but has not counter-affidavit so far.

Service is awaited on behalf of Respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) No. 25929 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 4 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all Respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 25925-25926 of 2016:

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 15th September, 2016 to all the Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 25925 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is awaited on Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 25926 of 2016

It is submitted that there are 4 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the Respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 23796-23797 of 2016:

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 3rd September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 common Respondents in both the matters. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the

Respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 22393 of 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“The order dated 5th August, 2016 may be read as follows:-

“Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

We make it clear that the registration can be done expressly making it subject to the final outcome of this special leave petition.

Tag with SLP(Civil)No.15009 of 2016.

I.A.2 is accordingly disposed of.”

Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies so far. Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued.

SLP (C) Nos. 25074, 25089, 25127, 25128 & 24559 of 2016

The matters (i.e. 25074, 25089, 25127, 25128 & 24559 of 2016) above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice.

We make it clear that the registration can be done expressly making it subject to the final outcome of these special leave petitions.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 15009 of 2016.”

SLP (C) No. 25074 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 Respondents in the matter.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

SLP (C) Nos. 25089 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 Respondents in the matter.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 25127 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 3 Respondents in the matter.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 25128 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 Respondents in the matter.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 24559 of 2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 Respondents in the matter.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 26945 of 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned
Issue notice.
We make it clear that the registration can be done
expressly making it subject to the final outcome of the Special
Leave Petition.
Tag with SLP(Civil)15009 of 2016.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 17th September, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 4 Respondents in the matter. However, in all the matters Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are state but counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 have not filed separate Vakalatnama/Appearance.

Service is awaited on all the Respondents.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 21st day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate.
C-37, Manas Aptmts, behind Samachar Market,
Mayur Vihar, Phase- I, Delhi- 110091
2. Mr. G. N. Reddy, Advocate, SCBA
3. Mr. Sumantha Padhan, Advocate
4. Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, Advocate
5. Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Advocate, 206, New Lawyer's Chambers,
Setalvad Block, Supreme Court
6. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR